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Response to Comment T1-17
Please refer to the Master Response on Hydrology Development of
the Baseline in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment T1-18
Please refer to the Master Responses on Hydrology Development of
the Baseline and Biology Approach to Salton Sea Habitat
Conservation Strategy in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS. In addition, the
following detailed information is offered:

A draft paper titled "EFFECT OF SALT PRECIPITATION ON
HISTORICAL AND PROJECTED SALINITIES OF THE SALTON SEA:
SUMMARY COMMENTS FROM WORKSHOP AT UC (RIVERSIDE)"
(2001) summarizes joint expert opinions relative to salt precipitation
and/or biologic reduction within the Salton Sea. This paper is the basis
for the 0.7 to 1.2 million tons per year adjustments to salinity within the
Salton Sea Accounting Model. The workshop participants and panel
experts made no conclusions relative to future increases in parameters
such as the salinity of the Salton Sea. In addition, there are no other
known scientific investigations pertinent to this issue. As a result, there
is no available scientific basis for precipitation increase and/or reduction
as salinity rises in the future within the Salton Sea Accounting Model.
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Response to Comment T1-19
Please refer to the Master Response on Hydrology Selenium
Mitigation in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment T1-20
Please refer to the Master Response on Hydrology Selenium
Mitigation in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment T1-21
As noted by the commenter, the salinity trajectory of the Salton Sea will
be influenced by how water conservation is achieved. The EIR/EIS and
HCP present and encompass the range of salinization rates that could
occur at various levels of conservation and through various methods of
conservation. The Salton Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy is
designed to address the worst case but is flexible enough to be
applicable to the range of conservation levels and methods that could
be employed. The presentation of salinity projections for the Salton Sea
and associated discussion contained in Section 3.3.2.1 of the HCP also
has been revised to include confidence intervals of salinity levels to
show the range of potential impacts (see Attachment A in this Final
EIR/EIS).

The commenter appears to have misinterpreted the statement "the
difference between the salinity projections with implementation of the
water conservation and transfer programs and the baseline would not
be expected to change substantially." This statement  is not intended to
mean that there is no difference in the salinity projections under the
Baseline and the Proposed Project. Rather, it indicates that while there
is a difference in the salinity trajectories of the baseline and the
Proposed Project, the magnitude of the difference would stay the same
in consideration of other factors because other factors would act equally
on the Baseline and the Proposed Project.
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Response to Comment T1-22
The HCP has been revised to include more detailed evaluations of the
impact of the Proposed Project and the effects of the mitigation on
special-status species. The EIR/EIS references the species-specific
evaluations contained in the HCP where appropriate.

The evaluation of impacts to biological resources of the Salton Sea is
based on assessing changes in the values provided by the Sea and
subsequently how groups of species using these values could be
affected. For example, shorebirds are addressed in the evaluation of
changes in invertebrate resources of the Salton Sea and changes in the
extent of mudflat and shallow water habitat. An evaluation of the effects
of the Proposed Project on each species individually is not necessary to
disclose the nature and magnitude of the Project's impacts on biological
resources or to determine their significance.

Response to Comment T1-23
Please refer to the Master Response on Biology  Approach to the
Salton Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 3 of this Final
EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment T1-24
The approach to addressing potential impacts to piscivorous birds at
the Salton Sea was revised (see Master Response on Biology Salton
Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS).
Under the revised approach, IID would offset reductions in inflow to the
Sea resulting from water transfer by supplying water to the Sea. This
approach would result in the maintenance or reduction in salinity
relative to the Baseline until the year 2030 and provide an overall
benefit to the sport fish in the Sea. Also, see response to Comment
T1-14.

Response to Comment T1-25
As stated in the Draft EIR/EIS, odors in the Salton Sea are most likely
primarily associated with the effects of eutrophication. Eutrophication
occurs as a result of nutrient inflows from agricultural drainage. In this
process, algae production is limited by the availability of phosphorus.
When the algae respire, dissolved oxygen is consumed from the Sea.
Dissolved oxygen deficits are thought to be responsible for fish die-offs
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Response to Comment T1-25 (continued)

which contribute to odor problems at the Salton Sea. Decomposition and sulfate reduction processes are also likely contributors to odors. TMDLs for phosphates in the New and Alamo
Rivers are expected to be proposed to reduce loading of phosphates in the Salton Sea. Implementation of these TMDLs could be expected to result in reduced odor occurrences. See
Master Response on Hydrology TMDLs in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.

With the Proposed Project, implementation of the Salton Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy will maintain Baseline inflows into the Sea until about 2035. Depending
on the source water used for mitigation water, the loading of phosphates could remain the same as the Baseline or be improved. After 2030, when IID's obligation to
maintain salinity levels in the Salton Sea at Baseline conditions ceases, inflows to the Salton Sea will fall below Baseline levels. At that point, unless a Restoration
Project has been successfully implemented, it is expected that the fishery will have ceased to reproduce and will no longer exist. Thus odors from fish die-offs will not
be a factor. Also, after 2035, inflows to the Sea will be reduced, also reducing the loading of phosphorus into the Salton Sea. Although the Sea will be decreasing in
size at the same the time flows are reduced, the effects of the implementation of the TMDLs could result in an improved condition in terms of the loading of TMDLs in
relationship to the amount of water in the Sea.

Given the complexity of the interrelationship of phosphate inputs, water quantity and water quality, it is not possible to quantify a change in odor that could be
expected from implementation of the Project. However, compared to the existing condition and projected ongoing eutrophication conditions at the Salton Sea, the
effects of the Proposed Project on odors is expected to be less than significant, as stated in the Draft EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment T1-26
The HCP only addresses impacts to the 96 species that are proposed for coverage in the incidental take permits. Impacts from changes in shoreline habitat and creation of land bridges
are evaluated for covered species, and appropriate mitigation is included in the Habitat Conservation Strategies. Impacts of the Proposed Project on species of shorebirds and colonial
nesting birds that are not covered species in the HCP are addressed in Impacts BR-49 and BR-48, respectively, in the Draft EIR/EIS (Section 3.2).

Response to Comment T1-27
Please refer to the Master Response on Air Quality Salton Sea Air Quality Monitoring and Mitigation Plan in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment T1-28
Please refer to the Master Response on Air Quality Salton Sea Air
Quality Monitoring and Mitigation Plan in Section 3 of this Final
EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment T1-29
Please refer to the Master Response on Biology-Approach to Salton
Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 3 in this Final EIR/EIS. In
addition, the previous Draft EIR/EIS has been revised to address this
and other comments on Environmental Justice and ITAs. These
changes are indicated in subsections 3.15 and 3.8, respectively, under
Section 4.2, Text Revisions of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment T1-30
Impacts to habitats and associated wildlife species in the Imperial
Valley would be mitigated under the HCP through creation of additional
habitat or protection of existing habitat. This additional habitat creation
and protection would serve to offset any habitat losses in the Imperial
Valley that occur as a result of the covered activities, including water
conservation and transfer. For example, under the Drain Habitat
Conservation Strategy, an acreage of managed marsh equivalent to the
total acreage of existing vegetation in the drains would be created.
Because no substantial changes in the extent of vegetation in the
drains is expected, the Drain Habitat Conservation Strategy is expected
to increase the amount of habitat in the Imperial Valley for species
associated with drain habitat. As the HCP would compensate for lost
habitat value for habitats in the Imperial Valley, the occurrence of
special-status species on the Reservation would not be expected to
change.
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Letter - T2. Colorado River Indian Tribes Office of the
Attorney General. Signatory - Eric N. Shepard.
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Response to Comment T2-1
As described in Section 3.1.2 of the IA EIS, which is incorporated into
this EIR/EIS by reference, different but interrelated modeling efforts and
impact analyses were necessary to estimate changes from the IA and
IOP due to the fundamental nature of each component of the Proposed
Project. For example, the IA is in effect at all times, while the IOP
represents variable year-to-year changes. We analyzed the cumulative
effects by "layering" the effect of the IOP (assuming either the average
or "worse case" impacts) onto impacts of the IA. We believe that this
method is appropriately used in the assessment of the relative
differences between Baseline and Proposed Project conditions.

Response to Comment T2-2
Reclamation completed two analyses to determine the biological
impacts of the Proposed Project. The first analysis was used to
determine the impacts to groundwater and Southwestern willow
flycatcher habitat impacts. This analysis assumed the average daily
flow releases from Parker Dam (with and without the Proposed Project)
were routed downstream to various points along the Colorado River.
The downstream water surface elevations were determined from the
attenuated average daily flow. The change in water surface elevation,
at a particular site downstream of Parker Dam, was determined from
the difference of the water surface elevations with and without the water
transfers. Using the amount of reduced water surface elevation,
groundwater changes were predicted adjacent to the river. Using the
changed groundwater maps, potential acreages of impacted
Southwestern willow flycatcher was determined.

The second analysis was used to determine the impacts to the open
water in the main channel, and open water in backwaters that are
connected to the main channel. In this analysis, the daily minimum
flows from Parker Dam were routed downstream to various points along
the Colorado River. The downstream water surface elevations were
determined from the attenuated minimum daily flow. The change in
water surface elevation, at a particular site downstream of Parker Dam,
was determined from the difference of the water surface elevations with
and without the water transfers. Using the amount of reduced water
surface elevations, groundwater changes were predicted adjacent to
the river. Using the changed groundwater maps, potential acreages of
impacted open water and emergent vegetation were determined.
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Response to Comment T2-2 (continued)

The analysis of biological impacts was primarily based on the previously published Biological Assessment (Reclamation 2000). The Biological Assessment included an analysis of daily
flows and water surface elevations for the reach between Parker and Imperial Dams. A further explanation of that methodology has been added as Appendix J of the Final IA. In
addition, minimum and maximum hourly analysis for selected months is included in the Biological Assessment. Duration of flows relies on many factors such as antecedent conditions,
water demands, and scheduling of releases to meet power demands. It is extremely difficult to effectively model duration because of the variability inherent in these factors.

Response to Comment T2-3
Reclamation cannot determine the actual groundwater depth near the river because the number of observation wells along the full length of the river would be prohibitively expensive in
both time and cost. The only reasonable approach is to estimate the change in groundwater elevation.

Response to Comment T2-4
While there is no disagreement that a significant drop in groundwater would affect survival of established cottonwoods and willows and reduce habitat suitability, the reality is that the
approximate 4.5 inches projected reduction would occur over a period of 15 to 20 years. This, in a practical sense, would be a long enough duration for even the most shallow-rooted
cottonwood or willow to follow reductions in water levels. Indeed, cottonwood and willow become established naturally by seeding on newly exposed saturated substrate, thus, the
seedlings have to be able to follow declining groundwater far more than 4.5 inches in the first season.

Response to Comment T2-5
We agree that the most effective way to offset impacts would be to replace them in the reach where the losses occur whenever possible. Where that is not possible, the Lead Agencies
welcome the opportunity to offset the losses with entities who have the lands and expertise to do so. We will work with CRIT to evaluate the potential for habitat mitigation projects on
CRIT lands.

Response to Comment T2-6
We agree long-term monitoring is necessary to accurately determine those impacts. This monitoring is part of the requirements Reclamation has agreed to for the Biological Opinion
issued by USFWS. This monitoring would also help to determine that impacts are caused by the Proposed Project and other stochastic events that may occur in the system.



5-570

Letter - T2
Page 3

Response to Comment T2-7
Reclamation intends to work with CRIT to evaluate the potential for
habitat mitigation projects on CRIT lands. We recognize that the Tribe
has the lands and expertise to develop successful projects, and we
would work in partnership with the Tribe on any potential projects
identified on CRIT lands.
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